The water, under continuous flow, was
filtered with bio-beds, kept at 27 °C, and air saturated with porous
stones. The fish were fed to satiety with fish commercial pellets 35 % CP
and let to reach the optimal size for the experiments.

2.1. Experimental design

Two-hundred-and-twenty-eight acclimated pacu (N=228), ranging
63.8 ± 9.9 g and 13.6 ± 0.7 cm, were randomly and equally dis-
tributed in twelve 250 L tanks (n= 19). The water quality was mon-
itored and controlled to keep temperature 27 °C; pH - 7.0; OD - 5.7mg/
L; conductivity - 74.5 μS; and ammonia [NH4+] less than 1mg/L.